
 

Finance & Resources Select Committee agenda 

Date: Thursday 22 July 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: 
The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 8FF - 
Aylesbury 

Membership: 

R Bagge (Chairman), D Anthony, K Ashman, M Ayub, S Chhokar, T Egleton, D Goss, G Harris, 
S James, I Macpherson, J Ng, W Raja, M Walsh, S Wilson and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 Chairman's Welcome and Introduction 14:00  
    
2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
    
3 Apologies for absence / Changes in membership   
    
4 Declarations of Interest   

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


    
5 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  3 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Select 

Committee meetings held on 25 March 2021 and 26 May 
2021. 
 

  

6 Priorities for the Year Ahead 14:15 11 - 14 
 The Committee will hear from the Leader of the Council, 

and the Cabinet Member for Resources. 
 
Contributors: 
Cllr Martin Tett, Leader 
Cllr John Chilver, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 
Senior Officers will also be in attendance 
 

  

7 Budget Performance Monitoring Q1 15:15 15 - 40 
 The Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report as presented to 

Cabinet at its meeting on 20 July is attached for the 
Committee to consider. 
 
Contributors: 
Mr John Chilver, Cabinet Member for Resources 
Mr Richard Ambrose, Service Director for Corporate 
Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Paper: 
Q1 Budget Monitoring Report 
 

  

8 Work Programme 15:35  
 An opportunity for Members to discuss possible topics for 

the future committee work programme. 
 
Contributors: 
All Committee Members 
Mrs Kelly Sutherland, Scrutiny Manager 
 

  

9 Date and time of the next meeting 15:55  
 The next meeting will take place on Thursday 14 October 

at 2 p.m. 
 

  

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 



For further information please contact: Leslie Ashton on 01895 837227, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Finance & Resources Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 
25 MARCH 2021 VIA MS TEAMS, COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 4.01 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
R Bagge (Chairman), J Jordan (Vice-Chairman), D Anthony, M Appleyard, M Bateman, T Butcher, 
S Chhokar, A Christensen, G Harris, H Mordue, D Shakespeare OBE, M Smith, M Stannard and 
C Whitehead 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
J Chilver, M Tett and K Wood 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor R Gaffney.  

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Councillor K Wood declared an interest in item 11 as a Board Member of Aylesbury Vale Estates. 

Councillor Wood confirmed that she would leave the meeting for this item.   
 

3 MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 were agreed as an accurate record.  

 
4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 There were no public questions. 

 
5 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 The Chairman reported that he presented the Budget Scrutiny Inquiry Group’s report and 

recommendations to Cabinet on 16 February. The report was well received and thanks were 
passed on from the Leader and Cabinet to members of the Inquiry Group. Following the Inquiry 
Group’s recommendations, a number of changes were made to the final budget including: 
 

· An additional £3m general contingency related to covid-19 / economic uncertainties 
· An additional £800,000 contingency related to property rental income loss 
· A £2m one off investment in highways drainage 
· A budget of £100,000 to support the Cultural Strategy 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
The final budget was approved by Council on 24 February. At the same Council meeting the 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 was also approved. 
 

6 FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY – COMPARISON TO LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
 Martin Tett, Leader presented a report which provided a financial comparison to the London 

Borough of Croydon. Following the issuing of a Section 114 notice by Croydon LBC this report 
reviewed the findings of the public interest report over Croydon’s financial failures, together 
with other reported issues around financial sustainability in local government, which has been 
exacerbated as a result of Covid-19. The Leader was supported by Richard Ambrose, Service 
Director for Corporate Finance and Section151 Officer. The Leader summarised the report which 
was appended to the agenda pack and reported that the comparison exercise had highlighted 
that Buckinghamshire had much stronger governance processes in place than Croydon and 
other local authorities finding themselves in significant financial difficulties. The following key 
points were raised during the discussion: 
 

 Few, if any of the failures experienced at Croydon were evident in Buckinghamshire. The 
Leader highlighted that there was an entirely different culture at Buckinghamshire 
Council, governance was effective, member involvement was strong, and the level of 
reserves was healthy.  

 A number of recommendations were attached as appendix 2 to the report to highlight 
where lessons could be learnt from Croydon’s experience. One of these was to increase 
visibility and ensure there remained good governance of the Council’s subsidiary trusts 
and property companies. A paper on Farnham Park was presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee held on 24 March and there would be an opportunity to bring 
future papers before members on subsidiary trusts.  

 Work on the action plan had commenced, budget boards had been established for the 
majority of directorates with the remaining few to start in April.  

 The difference between directorate budget boards and member priority groups was 
explained. Budget boards were generally officer boards comprising of the corporate 
leadership team of a directorate along with senior finance officers to assess the financial 
position, and identify risks and issues to feed in to the overall budget. Member priority 
groups were part of the budget setting process and provided further governance support 
to Cabinet members. These groups were made up of members from the leading 
administration similar to national Government.  

 Members suggested that comparisons should also be made with leading authorities to 
explore whether there were any opportunities for Buckinghamshire to improve upon its 
governance and working practices. A member suggested when referring to averages in 
report there should be further detail on what the average is and how Buckinghamshire’s 
level differs.   

 A member suggested that by having a member on the directorate budget boards this 
could strengthen the budget scrutiny process. Members also requested that more in 
depth supporting paperwork be provided to future members of the budget scrutiny 
inquiry group. The Leader advised that Buckinghamshire was recognised by the LGA as a 
role model on how to build and scrutinise budgets and explained that the degree of 
detail members wish to see in the budget scrutiny supporting papers changes over time. 
The Leader suggested that the Chairman of this Committee and the Leader should 
discuss the exact detail required in good time ahead of next year’s budget scrutiny.  

 The Committee heard that major suppliers contracted by the Council were monitored 
regularly and appropriate action was taken as necessary.  

 The Committee highlighted that reviews of staff turnover were key for members to look 
at and recommended ad-hoc updates be provided to this committee. Members were 

Page 6



advised that staff turnover was monitored regularly by the Corporate Director for 
Resources and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources. 

 There was concern raised in respect of the Council’s exposure to property and the 
Committee asked that this stay under close review and concerns looked at early.  

 Members were advised that the budget monitoring quarterly report was made available 
online to all members at the point the Cabinet agenda was published, however the 
scrutiny officer would look at the 2021/2022 calendar of meeting dates to better tie this 
committee’s meeting dates in with the reporting cycle.   
Action: Scrutiny Officer to look at future dates of meetings 

 
7 12 MONTH PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020 BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 Councillor M Tett, Leader presented the report which provided an update and narrative for each 

of the recommendations made by the 2020 Budget Scrutiny Task and Finish Group. 
 
The following key points were raised during the discussion: 
 

 Members were advised that the recommendations had been made before 
Buckinghamshire Council had come in to existence and were also made prior to the covid 
pandemic. The majority of recommendations had been marked as completed with some 
having been deferred as staff were redeployed to focus on the Council’s covid response. 
The Committee was pleased to note the substantial progress made from the time of the 
six-month review.   

 Community Board involvement with Community Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 
monies was discussed and members were advised that the Planning, Growth and 
Sustainability directorate were looking at this although due to some restrictions on 
spend of these developer contributions there may be difficulties in linking this to 
individual community boards.  
Action: Scrutiny Officer to request update from the Council’s Section 106 Officer and 
provide to the Committee.  

 The Committee was advised that detailed work continued to review agency and high cost 
interim staff. Sarah Murphy-Brookman, Corporate Director for Resources advised that 
this group of staff covered a range of people including contingency workforce, specific 
project work where expertise was needed and as a recruitment route for staff to try roles 
before joining permanently. Members were pleased to note that since June 2020 a 
reduction of 22% in agency numbers had been achieved and the HR team had strategies 
in place to understand agency staffing roles and exit plans.  

 
8 BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q3 
 Katrina Wood, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Q3 Budget 

Monitoring Report which was presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 16 February. Councillor 
Wood summarised the report which reflected the business as usual and covid pressures faced 
during that period.  
 
The forecast revenue outturn was an overspend of £0.1m, which had reduced from the £4.9m 
reported for Quarter 2 as a result of additional funding and active management of overspends. 
£5.97m. A full analysis of the forecast outturn for each of the Council’s six Directorates was 
contained within the appendices to the report. The forecast Capital outturn is £160.0m, 
representing slippage of £27.7m. This is an increase of £12.0m from the £15.7m reported at 
Quarter 2. Work was ongoing to look at capital spend with a view to reducing future slippage.  
 
The following key points were raised by the Select Committee members during discussion: 

 The forecast revenue outturn remained around the same figure as the end of Q4 nears 

Page 7



although Capital slippage was likely to increase following on from the third lockdown 
period.  

 The Committee noted that the forecast net deficit of £0.1m was an outstanding 
achievement in what had been a difficult year. The Section 151 Officer advised that there 
remained a number of uncertainties around vaccinations and lockdown easements, 
however there was additional corporate contingencies built in to the budget following 
the budget scrutiny process in January. 

 The larger areas that made up the debt arrears noted in the report were explained, these 
were in the Adults directorate relating to care home clients and providers and in the 
Planning, Growth and Sustainability directorate which suffered from a loss of rental 
income and the impact of covid on local businesses.  

 The Committee questioned the Dedicated Schools Grant Recovery Board and how it was 
looking at proposals to reduce overspend. It was explained that the Board had recently 
been established and had agreed its terms of reference with membership being made up 
mainly from Schools Forum members along with the Director of Children’s Services, and 
the Head of Finance for Childrens services. The Board would actively look at ways to 
reduce spend and deficit in a way that would still achieve the outcomes required. It was 
noted that many other authorities had significant deficits and Government had 
recognised the significance of the issue.  

 Additional funding had been provided for the hospital discharge programme in adult 
social care and Cabinet continued to ensure care providers were supported and finances 
kept under review.  

 
Note: Councillor K Wood left the meeting at the conclusion of this item. 
 

9 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 Due to the election taking place on 6 May, the dates of future meetings would be advised when 

the 2021/22 calendar of meetings becomes finalised.  

 
10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting by virtue of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussion will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely paragraph 3 – information 
relating to financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

11 OVERVIEW OF AYLESBURY VALE ESTATES AND DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2021-2024 
 John Chilver, Cabinet Member for Property and Assets introduced the Aylesbury Vale Estates 

(AVE) Business Plan 2021-2024, a joint venture land and property Company set up by Aylesbury 
Vale District Council. The Cabinet Member was supported by John Reed, Service Director for 
Property and Assets. 
 
The report had been presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 16 February 2021. Mr Reed advised 
the Committee of AVE’s active asset management, positive rate of return, current market 
movement including the impact of the covid pandemic on performance and planned disposals 
and investments.  
 
Members held a detailed discussion where they questioned at length a range of issues including 
governance arrangements; potential planning decision difficulties; estate valuation; income 
opportunities; and future use of commercial land opportunities. A Member highlighted the need 
for local residents to be able to have their views heard on proposed developments and it was 

Page 8



noted that the Council was limited in its ability to influence AVE due to the partnership 
governance. The Committee asked that moving forward ad-hoc updates be provided on AVE and 
Mr Reed agreed to provide some extra detail outside of the meeting on governance 
arrangements and other areas highlighted by members. 
Action: The Service Director for Property and Assets to provide further details as requested to 
Committee Members.  
 

12 VERBAL UPDATE ON CONSILIO DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 
 John Chilver, Cabinet Member for Property and Assets provided an update on the business plan 

of Consilio, a property Company, wholly owned by Buckinghamshire Council having previously 
been set up by South Bucks District Council. The Cabinet Member was supported by John Reed, 
Service Director for Property and Assets. 
 
Mr Reed advised the Committee that the drafting of the business plan was in progress and he 
explained to the Committee that all units at the residential development at Tatling End had now 
been let. Members were advised that the Council had received the resignation of one of the 
company’s directors and was in the process of appointing another officer to the position and 
were informed of the complications of potentially registering Consilio as a social housing 
provider.  
 
Following a detailed discussion the Committee thanked Councillor Chilver and Mr Reed for their 
update and would discuss the business plan at a future meeting once finalised.  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Finance & Resources Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2021 IN MAIN SPORTS HALL, STOKE MANDEVILLE STADIUM, GUTTMANN ROAD, 
AYLESBURY HP21 9PP. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
D Anthony, K Ashman, M Ayub, R Bagge, S Chhokar, L Clarke OBE, T Egleton, D Goss, G Harris, S James, 
I Macpherson, Z Mohammed, J Ng, W Raja, S Wilson and K Wood 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
 Resolved: that Councillor R Bagge be elected Chairman of the Finance and Resources Select 

Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 The appointment of Vice-Chairman would be made at the meeting of this Committee on 22 July 
2021. 
 

Page 11

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Click to edit Master title style

Click to edit Master subtitle style

14/07/21 1

Click to edit Master title style

Click to edit Master subtitle style

14/07/21 1

Finance, Resources, Property & Assets
Cllr John Chilver

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL

Portfolio Priorities 

• Drive efficiencies and savings from the new council structure

• Cut back office costs, reduce overheads and introduce new 
technology and increase income to protect front line services

• Embed a customer focused approach across the Council   

P
age 14



BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL

Actions to deliver these priorities

• Delivery of Better Buckinghamshire programmeDrive efficiencies from the new council structure 
including reduce overheads and back office costs

• All content from legacy councils migrated to BC website
Deliver improvements to the external website

• Quarterly Budget Monitoring Reports to F&R Select 
CommitteeSave £13M in the coming year

•Annual review of fees & charges across all council services as part of the 
MTFP process

•Review of property income projections and opportunities 
Increase income to protect front line services

• Deliver a clear set of Customer Service Standards and 
Customer Promise 

Develop and implement ‘Customer First’ as our 
approach to Customer Experience

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Cabinet  

Date:     20 July 2021 

Reference number:    

Title:     Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report 2021-22 

Relevant councillor(s):   John Chilver 

Author and/or contact officer:  Richard Ambrose, Service Director – Corporate Finance & 

S151 Officer 

Ward(s) affected:   none specific 

Recommendations:  Cabinet are asked to note the report and the risks and 

opportunities contained within it. 

Reason for decision:  To understand the financial position of the Council in 

respect of 2021-22 Budgets. 

Executive summary 

1.1 This report sets out the Revenue and Capital position for Buckinghamshire Council 

for the financial year 2021/22.   

1.2 In the first year of the new council, budgets were agreed on a Directorate basis and 

have been re-configured into Portfolios following the election and appointment of 

Cabinet Members. 

1.3 The Appendix provides further detail for each Portfolio and information about 
performance relating to overdue debts and late payments of commercial debt. 

2. Revenue 

2.1 The forecast revenue budget outturn is summarised in Figure 1. The key Portfolio 

variances are explained in Appendix 1.  The outturn variances are split between 

Business as Usual and those relating to the Covid-19 response.   

2.2 Overall a £0.5m adverse variance is forecast after allowing for £4.9m of mitigations 

(see paragraph 11 in Appendix 1) of the overall pressures reported by Portfolio. This 

comprises: 

 £1.4m adverse variance on Covid related spend and; 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 £0.9m favourable variation on BAU. 

2.3 The £0.5m adverse variance broadly, therefore, comprises the proportion of Covid 

income losses not funded from the government’s compensation scheme or BAU 

variances. The Council will continue to lobby Government for full recovery of income 

losses impacted by Covid.  Furthermore, Portfolio’s will seek to find mitigating 

actions in order to bring forecast spend back in line with the approved budget. 

2.4 Figure 1: Revenue Budgets 

 

Budget Forecast Variance
Variance:

COVID       BAU 

£000 £000 £000 % £000 £000

Expenditure 7,173 7,233 59 1% - 59

Income (536) (539) (2) 0% - (2)

Leader 6,637 6,694 57 1% - 57...

Expenditure 37,772 39,976 2,204 6% 328 1,876

Income (8,612) (10,977) (2,366) 27% 100 (2,466)

Climate Change and Environment 29,160 28,998 (162) (1%) 428 (590)...

Expenditure 10,271 10,360 88 1% - 88

Income (582) (671) (88) 15% - (88)

Communities 9,689 9,689 - - - -...

Expenditure 11,391 11,214 (177) (2%) 30 (2
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Priorities for the Year Ahead
	7 Budget Performance Monitoring Q1
	Appendix 1 for Q1 Budget Monitoring Report 2021-22, 20/07/2021 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Finance & Resources Select 
Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 
22 JULY 2021 IN THE OCULUS, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL, GATEHOUSE ROAD, HP19 8FF - 
AYLESBURY, COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 3.52 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
R Bagge (Chairman), K Wood (Vice-Chairman), K Ashman, S Chhokar, T Egleton, G Harris, I Macpherson, 
M Walsh, S Wilson and N Hussain 
 
OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
T Butcher, J Chilver and M Tett 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 
 The Chairman welcomed all those in attendance and those members of the public watching the 

webcast. Committee Members were invited to introduce themselves. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 The Chairman appointed Councillor K Wood as Vice-Chairman of the Finance and Resources 

Select Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor K Wood be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Finance and Resources Select 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP 
 Apologies had been received from Councillors M Ayub, D Antony, D Goss, J Ng and W Raja. 

Councillor N Hussain attended as a substitute for Councillor W Raja.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 There were none.  

 
5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 25 March 2021 and 26 May 2021 were agreed as an 

accurate record. 



 
6 PRIORITIES FOR THE YEAR AHEAD 
 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Martin Tett, Leader of the Council and Councillor John 

Chilver, Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources to the meeting to present their priorities for 
the year ahead. The presentation slides can be seen attached to the agenda pack.  

 
Councillor M Tett, Leader, provided an oversight of the Council’s burdget commitments and 
highlighted his priorities: 
 

 Usually the Council would develop a medium term financial plan over a four year period, 
however when the Government abandoned its normal comprehensive spending review, 
a one year revenue budget for 2021-22 had been adopted by the Council. The Council 
did however have a four year capital programme of £570m in place to give some 
certainty to longer term projects building assets.  

 From the £1.2bn budget last year, there had been a £400,000 underspend which was a 
significant achievement.  

 After Q1 of 2021/22, an overspend of £500,000 had been forecast for this year.  

 A £105m overall road programme had been agreed by the Council and a committment 
had already been made to spend an additional £4m on drainage (totalling £8m). An 
additional £400,000 had been included in the budget this year to tackle street cleaning 
and litter and more investment was made into planning enforcement, as this service was 
valued by residents. 

 Members wanted to support the development of housing that was affordable in 
Buckinghamshire and the potential to utilise sites in the Council’s own estate was being 
investigated. 

 The Council had a statutory duty to continue support for vulnerable children and adults. 
The pandemic had seen a noticeable increase in demand and complexity on these 
services, which could lead to budget pressures this year.  

 The impact of infrastructure projects, such as HS2 and East-West Rail, would be 
monitored despite limited funding from the contruction organisations. £500,000 had 
been committed by the Council to help residents engage with these projects.  

 £172m had been obtained for Aylesbury from the Housing Infrastructure Fund.  

 Risks to the outlined priorities included the level of national Government debt, the 
levelling up agenda, the fair funding review, changes to the adult social precept and the 
tapering of new homes bonus. These significant unknowns made it challenging for the 
Council to plan its finances effectively. 

 
In response to members‘ questions and during the subsequent discussions, the following main 
points were noted: 
 

 The Council had already delivered £2.5m two years ago through senior management 
restructure and a further £13m savings were included in this year’s budget. Some of 
these would be dfficult to deliver due to the impact of Covid 19, but savings would be 
realised over the longer term. 

 Service reviews were ongoing as part of the Better Buckinghamshire programme.   

 The Council may adopt a policy of agile working whereby homeworking arrangements 
would depend on the service and job role. This would develop over time.  

 £166m had been distributed by the Council to businesses across Buckinghamshire. The 
Council had shaped its £21m Additional Restrictions Grant to help businesses that had 
not been elligible for central Government funding (e.g. sole traders). Buckinghamshire 
Council was ranked second in the country for distributing its grants during the pandemic.  



 The Leader worked closely with the Buckinghamshire MPs who lobby regarding funding 
and also worked with the County Councils Network and the LGA to lobby Government.   

 Virtual meetings had been useful during the pandemic and would have a place in future 
however physical meetings offered improved team building and networking.    

 Broadband was viewed as a household essential. The Government planned to spend 
£5bn on upgrading the country’s digital infrastructure through  its launch of Project 
Gigabit. Buckinghamshire Council’s recovery bid to Government had asked for £60m 
which would go towards high capacity connections. The Leader had met with the Digital 
Minister, Matt Warman, who was interested to discuss pilot schemes for broadband 
provision in rural areas of Buckinghamshire. Buckinghamshire had one of the lowest 
penetrations of high capacity internet connection in England, so progress in this area was 
crucial but would be dependent on Government funding.  

 The Council was working closely with the Department of Work and Pensions to try and 
match job seekers to roles in a more meaningful way in Buckinghamshire and the Council 
was supporting apprenticeships to help young people get a start on the career ladder. 
The Council had some hard to fill posts due to national shortages of planners and 
qualified social workers and had used agency workers to cover vacancies. Social media 
campaigns had successfully attracted job applicants, for example, a number of posts in 
the crematorium team had been filled recently. 

 
Councillor John Chilver, Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources, highlighted the following 
priorities over the upcoming year: 
 

 The target was to save £34m in the next four years with £13m of this aimed to be 
achieved this year.  

 The Council was on track to deliver its unitary council business case saving of £18m. The 
remaining £16m were associated with specific portfolio savings and these would be 
considered during the budget building process in the Autumn. 

 The Better Buckinghamshire programme was set to deliver £1.7m savings this year with a 
lot originating from the Deputy Chief Executive Directorate.  

 Contract and procurement harmonisation aimed to deliver £2.7m savings which was in 
part due to the increased purchasing power of the unitary authority.  

 A single revenues and benefits system, Northgate, would go live in December 2021 and 
would deliver savings of £700,000 over two years. Additionally, the Wycombe customer 
service centre would be insourced, creating a saving of over £250,000 this year as well as 
delivering a consistent and integrated customer experience.  

 A single, fully integrated council website was planned as the legacy websites were still 
linked to the unitary council’s front page. Completion of this was aimed for March 2022. 
The development plan for this project would be available by September this year.  

 There would be an Annual Fees and Charges review and a review of existing and 
proposed property income projections and opportunities was also underway. The targets 
were on track for this year. The Council also generated approximately £2m per year from 
offering services to schools in the county.  

 Delivery of the Customer First strategy. Part of this included a single telephony system to 
improve efficiency and the roll out of Council Access Points with one in each Community 
Board area.  

 The Deputy Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Tim Butcher, updated the 
Committee on some improvements made for customers contacting the Council by 
telephone.  



 
In response to members’ questions the following points were noted: 
 

 The acquisition of Friars Square cost £12m and was supported by professional advice 
from two independent surveyors. Due diligence had been carried out regarding surveys 
of the asset and the robustness of tenancies. The acquisition was not primarily motivated 
by a desire to generate income but would assist the Council in the regeneration of 
Aylesbury town centre as part of the Aylesbury Garden Town programme.  

 Six of the seven customer KPIs were being achieved. Customer call waiting time was just 
outside the benchmark target, due to average waiting times being around three minutes. 
It was hoped the new telephone system would help with reducing the wait time.  

 The new council website aimed to inherit the best parts from each legacy website – 
Members were concerned that the search function did not work well currently. 
Members were welcome to take part in regular show and tell sessions on the website to 
keep updated on the programme.  Members agreed this piece of work should be a 
priority. 

 Member input for the Customer First programme would be sought by the Deputy 
Cabinet Member in a Task & Finish Group in August.  

 Carrying out zero-based budgeting on the council’s £1.2bn would be a significant task 
and require substantial resource. Richard Ambrose, S151 Officer, would update the 
committee at the next meeting around the approach that would be followed to build the 
budget for the coming year, when he reported back on progress of the Budget Scrutiny 
recommendations from February 2021.   

 The impact of the pandemic on office working space and home working would be 
measured in an integrated study which would feed into the work space strategy. This 
would take some time to complete. Some sites in Wycombe, Amersham and Aylesbury 
had already been partially rented out to generate income.  

 
The Chairman thanked the Leader, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for attending 
the meeting.  
 

7 BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q1 
 Councillor John Chilver, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance & Resources presented 

the Q1 Budget Monitoring Report which had been presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 20 
July. Councillor J Chilver summarised the report which reflected the business as usual and Covid 
pressures faced during that period.  
 
After allowing for £4.9m of mitigations laid out in the report, the forecast was a £0.5m 
overspend. This was made up of £1.4m adverse variance on Covid related spend and £0.9m 
favourable variation on business as usual. By portfolios, the largest overspends were on Culture 
& Leisure and Transport. The Capital Forecast report showed £3m slippage, which was 1.6% of 
the total capital budget, with main areas of slippage being flood defence schemes and work on 
Marlow Bridge.  
 
The following key points were raised by the Select Committee members during discussion: 
 

 One Member was concerned that slippage on ICT projects would impact service delivery 
and the Customer First programme.  

 There was a £2m corporate contingency built into the budget, which Scrutiny had 
previously recommended, that had the potential to offset increased demand in 
Children’s Services due to Covid. This would become clearer in the Autumn.  

 The Council had not lost any food and beverage tenancies during the pandemic. It was 



hoped that these sectors would recover following the removal of restrictions.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the report and the officers for their 
contributions.  
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 The Committee was invited to put forward suggestions for the 2021/22 work programme. The 

Committee was advised that suggestions made would be developed in to a work programme in 
consultation with the Chairman and Cabinet Members. The work programme would be 
presented to the Committee at its next meeting for agreement. 
 
Suggestions made by the Committee included: 
 

 Future updates on the customer service and customer first projects as well as IT 
infrastructure behind these projects.  

 Better Buckinghamshire programme.  

 The amalgamation of contracts and procurements.  

 Property strategy and its link with the home working policy. 
o Two Members added that working from home had added environmental benefits 

which would assist in the council’s climate change targets.  

 The council’s overall strategy on home working.  

 The council’s external property management companies. 

 The administrative efficiencies of Community Boards.  

 Considering the effective use of Council Access Points on a ‘cost per transaction’ basis.  

 Re-consider key planning assumptions and base data, such as demographics, that 
informs policies such as the Local Plan and those linked with adult social care.  

 
9 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting would be on Thursday 14 October 2021 at 2pm. The Chairman also advised 

that the Budget Scrutiny Inquiry was scheduled to take place from 10 – 14 January 2022.  
 


